NET INCOME (LOSS) TO ADJUSTED EBITDA; ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN
(in millions, unaudited)

19

Appendix
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Low High
Net income (loss) $   210 $   250

Interest expense, net   15   15
Income tax expense (benefit)   80   90
Depreciation and amortization   50   50
Other reconciling items   40   30
Adjusted EBITDA $   395 $   435

Forecast for Year Ending December 31, 2022

Table I.b.
VERITIV CORPORATION

NET INCOME (LOSS) TO ADJUSTED EBITDA GUIDANCE
(in millions, unaudited)

20

Appendix
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Veritiv As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments*

Veritiv Pro
Forma

Net income (loss) (19.6)$   $   (16.2)  $   (35.8)
Interest expense, net 14.0   12.4   26.4
Income tax expense (benefit) (2.1)   6.8   4.7
Depreciation and amortization 37.6   16.8   54.4
EBITDA 29.9   19.8   49.7
Restructuring charges, net 4.0   0.2   4.2
Stock-based compensation 4.0   0.1   4.1
LIFO reserve (decrease) increase 6.3   1.3   7.6
Non-restructuring severance charges 2.6   0.4   3.0
Gain on sale of joint venture -   (6.6)   (6.6)
Integration, acquisition and merger expenses 75.1   14.1   89.2
Fair value adjustment on Tax Receivable Agreement
contingent liability 1.7   -   1.7
Other (1.7)   2.3   0.6
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income
taxes 0.1   -   0.1
Adjusted EBITDA 122.0$   31.6$   153.6$

Net Sales 7,406.5$   1,907.6$   $   9,314.1
Adjusted EBITDA/Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA as a
% of net sales 1.6% 1.6%

Year Ended December 31, 2014

* Pro forma adjustments take into account the merger with UWW Holdings, Inc. and the related financing as if
they occurred on January 1, 2014, as well as purchase accounting adjustments and adjustments for one-time
costs related to the merger.

Table l.c
VERITIV CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES
NET INCOME (LOSS) TO ADJUSTED EBITDA; ADJUSTED EBITDA MARGIN

(in millions, unaudited)

21

Appendix
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

VERITIV CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES